

No. 17-1657

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MISSION PRODUCT HOLDINGS, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

TEMPNOLOGY, LLC, NKA OLD COLD LLC

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK R. FREEMAN

MARK B. STERN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of the United States.....  | 1    |
| Statutory provisions involved.....  | 2    |
| Statement .....   | 2    |
| Summary of argument .....   | 11   |
| Argument:   |      |
| Section 365 does not empower a bankrupt trademark owner to revoke a trademark license that it could not have revoked outside bankruptcy .....   | 13   |
| A. Outside bankruptcy, Tempnology could not have revoked Mission’s trademark license .....  | 13   |
| B. Section 365(a) does not empower a bankrupt trademark owner to revoke a trademark license it could not revoke outside bankruptcy.....   | 15   |
| 1. Under Section 365(a) and (g), the Chapter 11 trustee may decline to undertake the debtor’s future performance obligations under an executory contract.....   | 16   |
| 2. The court of appeals’ understanding of “rejection” would undermine the statutory limitations on “avoidance” of pre-bankruptcy transfers .....  | 19   |
| 3. The statute’s history supports the Seventh Circuit’s decision in <i>Sunbeam Products</i> .....   | 21   |
| 4. The court of appeals’ concerns were misplaced ...  | 23   |
| 5. The court of appeals’ rule would undermine strong reliance interests.....  | 26   |
| C. Neither Congress’s enactment of Section 365(n), nor its omission of trademarks from the applicable definition of “intellectual property,” supports the court of appeals’ decision in this case ..... | 28   |
| D. This Court should not decide in the first instance what effect rejection of the agreement had on Mission’s exclusive-distribution rights.....  | 31   |

IV

|                                      |      |
|--------------------------------------|------|
| Table of Contents—Continued:         | Page |
| Conclusion .....                     | 33   |
| Appendix — Statutory provisions..... | 1a   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>American Brake Shoe &amp; Foundry Co. v. New York Rys. Co.</i> , 278 F. 842 (S.D.N.Y. 1922).....                                      | 22           |
| <i>Copeland v. Stephens</i> , 106 Eng. Rep. 218 (K.B. 1818).....   | 21           |
| <i>Defiance Button Mach. Co. v. C &amp; C Metal Prods. Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1053 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 844 (1985).....       | 24           |
| <i>Enterprise Energy Corp. v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 1995) .....   | 17           |
| <i>Exide Techs., In re</i> , 607 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1216 (2011) .....                                       | 10, 14, 26   |
| <i>Frazin, In re</i> , 183 F. 28 (2d Cir. 1910).....   | 22           |
| <i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974) .....   | 26           |
| <i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014) .....   | 30           |
| <i>Lubrizol Enters., Inc. v. Richmond Metal Finishers, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1057 (1986)..... | 6, 12, 28    |
| <i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018) .....  | 19, 20       |
| <i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1407 (2017) .....  | 26           |
| <i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....  | 4, 5, 16, 20 |
| <i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 898 (2014).....   | 32           |
| <i>O’Neill v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993).....  | 18           |

| Cases—Continued:   | Page              |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Sparhawk v. Yerkes</i> , 142 U.S. 1 (1891) .....  | 21, 22            |
| <i>Sunbeam Prods., Inc. v. Chicago Am. Mfg., LLC</i> ,<br>686 F.3d 372 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1076<br>(2012) ..... | 9, 11, 14, 17, 31 |
| <i>Thompkins v. Lil' Joe Records, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 1294<br>(11th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1022 (2007) .....            | 18                |
| <i>TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp., In re</i> ,<br>978 F.2d 1409 (5th Cir. 1992) .....   | 21                |
| <i>United States Trust Co. v. Wabash W. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>150 U.S. 287 (1893) .....   | 21                |
| <i>Vass v. Conron Bros. Co.</i> , 59 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1932) .....   | 22                |
| <i>Watson v. Merrill</i> , 136 F. 359 (8th Cir. 1905) .....  | 21, 22            |

## Statutes and rule:

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| Act of June 22, 1938, ch. 575, 52 Stat. 840:                       |                      |
| § 63c, 52 Stat. 873 .....  | 23                   |
| § 70b, 52 Stat. 880 .....  | 23                   |
| Act of Oct. 18, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-506,<br>102 Stat. 2538 ..... | 6                    |
| Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :                    |                      |
| 11 U.S.C. 101(35A) .....   | 3, 7, 9, 12, 28, 17a |
| 11 U.S.C. 323 .....  | 4, 16                |
| 11 U.S.C. 365 .....  | <i>passim</i> , 1a   |
| 11 U.S.C. 365(a) .....   | <i>passim</i> , 1a   |
| 11 U.S.C. 365(g) .....   | <i>passim</i> , 8a   |
| 11 U.S.C. 365(g)(1) .....  | 5, 8a                |
| 11 U.S.C. 365(h) .....   | 27                   |
| 11 U.S.C. 365(n) .....   | <i>passim</i> , 13a  |
| 11 U.S.C. 365(n)(1) .....  | 7, 13a               |
| 11 U.S.C. 365(n)(2)(B) .....                                       | 7, 14a               |
| 11 U.S.C. 541(a) .....   | 4                    |

VI

| Statutes and rule—Continued:                          | Page             |
|---|------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. 544-553.....                                | 19               |
| 11 U.S.C. 546(a) .....                                | 20               |
| 11 U.S.C. 546(b)-(j).....                             | 20               |
| 11 U.S.C. 548(a) .....                                | 19               |
| 11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1)(A)-(B) .....                      | 20               |
| 11 U.S.C. 550(a) .....                                | 20               |
| 11 U.S.C. 553.....                                    | 19               |
| 11 U.S.C. 1101-1174.....                              | 4                |
| 11 U.S.C. 1101(1) .....                               | 4, 6, 15, 16, 26 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1107(a) .....                               | 4                |
| Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. 1051 <i>et seq.</i> .....       | 2                |
| 15 U.S.C. 1127.....                                   | 14               |
| 28 U.S.C. 581-589a.....                               | 2                |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001 advisory committee’s note..... | 21               |

Miscellaneous:

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| Michael T. Andrew, <i>Executory Contracts in Bankruptcy: Understanding ‘Rejection’</i> ,<br>59 U. Colo. L. Rev. 845 (1988) ..... | 17, 21, 23         |
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....  | 16                 |
| 3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 16th ed. 2017) .....                                      | 23                 |
| Robert E. Ginsberg et al., <i>Ginsberg &amp; Martin on Bankruptcy</i> (5th ed. 2018) .....                                       | 23                 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st. Sess. (1977).....  | 16                 |
| 3 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>McCarthy on Trademarks and Unfair Competition</i> (5th ed. 2018) .....                                  | 14, 15, 24, 28, 30 |
| 2 William L. Norton III, <i>Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice</i> (3d ed. 2018) .....   | 23                 |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) .....   | 14                 |
| S. Rep. No. 505, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....   | 6, 7               |

VII

| Miscellaneous—Continued:   | Page |
|--|------|
| Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>Law of Bankruptcy</i><br>(4th ed. 2016) .....                        | 19   |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i><br>(2002) .....                          | 16   |
| Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, <i>A Treatise on<br/>the Law of Contracts</i> (4th ed.): |      |
| Vol. 25 (2002) .....   | 14   |
| Vol. 26 (2003) .....   | 18   |
